

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE**

LARRY SNEED,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Case No. E2012-02112-SC-R11-CV
(Hamilton County Circuit No. 12C1164)

THE CITY OF RED BANK, TENNESSEE,
a municipality,

Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TENNESSEE EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

Jennifer B. Morton, #015585
Maha M. Ayesh, #025244
JENNIFER MORTON LAW, PLLC
8217 Pickens Gap Rd
Knoxville, TN 37920
865/579-0708

(additional counsel listed at end)

FOR THE TENNESSEE EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

IV. ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. The THRA’s Immunity Waiver is Independent of, and Separate from, the GTLA 4

 1. THRA claims are not “brought under” the GTLA..... 4

 2. The procedural provisions of the GTLA do not extend to non-GTLA claims..... 9

 3. Other jurisdictions hold that discrimination statutes are independent of governmental tort liability statutes. 11

 B. The Court of Appeals Erred by Dismantling the Established Distinctions Between GTLA and non-GTLA Claims..... 14

 C. The Court of Appeals Misconstrued the Law and Erroneously Relied on *Young v. Davis* to Hold that the GTLA is Applicable to Any Claims Against Governmental Entities 18

 1. *Young v. Davis* is not persuasive authority and should be rejected by this Court..... 19

 2. The Court of Appeals invented a false dichotomy between statutes that create a right of action exclusively against governmental actors and statutes that create a right of action against governmental and private actors 232

 D. The THRA Includes a Right to a Jury Trial in Chancery or Circuit Court..... 244

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Save-A-Lot, Ltd., 989 S.W.2d 277 (Tenn. 1999), *reh'g denied* 15

Bain v. Springfield, 424 Mass. 758, 678 N.E.2d 155 (1997) 11

Baines v. Wilson Cnty., 86 S.W.3d 575 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002) 7

Best v. Blount Mem'l Hospital, 195 F. Supp.2d 1034 (E.D. Tenn. 2001) 15

Bobo v. United Parcel Service, Inc., 665 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2012) 2

Bredesen v. Tennessee Judicial Selection Comm'n, 214 S.W.3d 419 (Tenn. 2007) 6

Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405 (2006) 1

City of Colorado Springs v. Connors, 993 P.2d 1167 (Colo. 2000) 12

Crawford v. Metro. Govt. of Nashville and Davidson County, Tenn., 555 U.S. 271,
129 S. Ct. 846 (2009) 1

Cripps v. United Biscuit of Great Britain, 732 F. Supp. 844, 846-47 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) 26

Cruse v. City of Columbia, 922 S.W.2d 492 (Tenn. 1996) 4, 5, 9, 10

Cunningham v. Williamson County Hosp. Dist., 405 S.W.3d 41 (Tenn. 2013) 18

Deroche v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination,
447 Mass. 1, 848 N.E. 2d 1197 (Mass 2006) 11

Duncan v. City of Nichols Hills, 913 P.2d 1303 (Okla. 1996) 13

Eason v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div., 866 S.W.2d 952 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993)
perm. app. denied Oct. 25, 1993 5, 9, 21, 27

Familoni v. The Univ. of Memphis, W2004-02077-COAR-R3-CV, 2005 WL 2077660
(Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2005) (no application to appeal filed) 10

Farmer v. Tennessee Dept. of Safety, 228 S.W.3d 96 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007) 19, 20

Flowers v. Dyer County, 830 S.W.2d 51 (Tenn. 1992) 5

<i>Fuchilla v. Layman</i> , 109 N.J. 319 (N.J. 1988).....	12
<i>Hannah v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 1131, 1133 (E.D. Tenn. 1989).....	26
<i>Harman v. Moore’s Quality Snack Foods, Inc.</i> , 815 S.W.2d 519 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1991), <i>perm. app. denied.</i>	14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S. Ct. 367 (1993).....	1
<i>Hays v. Patton-Tully Transp. Co.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1221 (W.D. Tenn. 1993)	7, 15
<i>J.S. Haren Co. v. City of Cleveland</i> , E2002-01327-COA-R3CV, 2003 WL 2127662 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 30, 2003) (no application to appeal filed)	5, 10, 24
<i>Jenkins v. Loudon County</i> , 736 S.W.2d 603 (Tenn. 1987)	5, 7, 9, 14
<i>Johnson v. South Cent. Human Resource Agency</i> , 926 S.W.2d 951 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)	6, 8, 11
<i>Kinsler v. Berkline, LLC</i> , 320 S.W.3d 796 (Tenn. 2010)	2
<i>Lee v. Maury County</i> , No. 1-10-0051, (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2011)	9
<i>Limbaugh v. Coffee Med. Ctr.</i> , 59 S.W.3d 73, 83 (Tenn. 2001).....	8
<i>Luboyeski v. Hill</i> , 117 N.M. 380, 872 P.2d 353 (1994).....	12
<i>Lynn v. City of Jackson</i> , 63 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2001)	22
<i>Maggio v. Fla. DOL & Empl. Sec.</i> , 899 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<i>Mission Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Garcia</i> , 253 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	12
<i>Montgomery v. Mayor of the City of Covington</i> , 778 S.W.2d 444 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989).....	7
<i>Mooney v. Sneed</i> , 30 S.W.3d 304, 305 (Tenn. 2000).....	8
<i>Pate v. City of Martin</i> , 586 S.W.2d 834 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1979).....	10
<i>Pellegrino v. State</i> , 63 P.3d 535, 538-39 (Okla. 2003).....	13
<i>Perkins v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 380 S.W.3d 73 (Tenn. 2012).....	1
<i>Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561, 574, 106 S.Ct. 2686, 2694, 91 L.Ed.2d 466 (1986).....	16
<i>Roberson v. Univ. of Tennessee</i> , C.A. 754, 1988 WL 74236 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 19, 1988) (no application to appeal filed)	6, 10, 14

<i>Rooks v. Chattanooga Elec. Power Bd.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Tenn. 1990)	6, 7, 10, 17
<i>Sanders v. Lanier</i> , 968 S.W.2d 787 (Tenn. 1998)	6, 8
<i>Smith County Education Association v. Anderson</i> , 676 S.W.2d 328 (Tenn.1984).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Simpson v. Sumner County</i> , 669 S.W.2d 657 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1983).....	7
<i>Sneed v. City of Red Bank</i> , slip copy, 2013 WL 3326133 <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McEwen</i> , 143 Tenn. 591, 224 S.W. 167 (1920).....	10
<i>State v. Mixon</i> , 983 S.W.2d 661, 669 (Tenn. 1999).....	27
<i>Sykes v. Chattanooga Housing Auth.</i> , 343 S.W.3d 18 (Tenn. 2011).....	1
<i>Univ. of Tenn. of Chattanooga v. Karen Farrow</i> , No. E2000-02386-COA-R9-CV, 2001 WL 935467 (Tenn. Ct. App. August 16, 2001) (no application to appeal filed).....	25
<i>Webb v. Nashville Area Habitat for Humanity, Inc.</i> , 346 S.W.3d 422 (Tenn. 2011).....	1
<i>Webster v. Tennessee Bd. of Regents</i> , 902 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	8, 20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Whitmore v. Shelby Cnty. Govt.</i> , No. W2010-01890-COA-R3-CV, 2011 WL 3558285 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2011) (no application to appeal filed).....	20, 21, 22, 24, 27
<i>Williams v. Williamson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 890 S.W.2d 788 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994)	7
<i>Young v. Davis et al.</i> , No. E2008-01974-COA-R3-CV, 2009 WL 3518162 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 30, 2009) (no application to appeal filed).....	<i>passim</i>

Tennessee Constitution

Tenn. Const. Art I, § 17.....	6
Tenn. Const. Art. I, § 178	10

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-103.....	9
Claims Commission Act Tenn. Code Ann. § 9-9-301, et seq.	10
Tennessee Human Rights Act Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-101, et seq.....	2, 17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-102(4).....	6, 7

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-302-311	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-306	15, 16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-311	25
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-311(b).....	7
Tennessee Disability Act	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-50-103.....	17
Public Employees Political Freedom Act	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-50-603.....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 21-1-103.....	25, 26, 27
Tennessee Saving Statute	
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 28-1-105, 115	15, 19
Tenn. Code Ann. § 28-3-104.....	21
Tennessee Governmental Tort Liability Act	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-101 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7, 10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-103(c).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-201(c).....	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 29-20-202 to 205	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-205	4
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 29-20-304 to 313	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-307	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-20-311.....	15
Stolen Property; Confiscation Statute	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-17-118	9
Tennessee Public Protection Act	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-1-304	17
Rules	
Tennessee Rule of Appellate Procedure 11	18
Other Authorities	
2011 Public Employment and Payroll Data, Local Governments, Tennessee, <i>available at</i> http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/11loctn.txt (last visited August 22, 2013).....	18
Audio tape: H-87, side B, House of Representatives Session 5/24/95 discussing H.B. 1551 (on file at Office of Legislative History, Tennessee State Library and Archives).....	26
